Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to
its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this
announcement.

5 3038 4 k8 LA TR E]
@ HongDa Financial Holding Limited

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1822)

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE 2019 CONVERTIBLE BONDS

(I) PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE 2019 CONVERTIBLE BONDS

The Board is pleased to announce that on 15 May 2019 (after trading hours), the
Company and the Bondholder entered into the Deed of Amendment, pursuant to
which it is agreed that, subject to the fulfilment of the conditions precedent, (i) the
maturity date of the outstanding 2019 Convertible Bonds will be extended from 16
May 2019 to 16 May 2021; (ii) the interest rate will be increased from 5% to 6% for
the Extended Term; (iii) the Conversion Price will be changed from HKS$0.35 per
Conversion Share to HK$0.10 per Conversion Share; (iv) the rate applicable for
calculating the Original Additional Amount will be changed from 12% per annum to
10% per annum; (v) the Company shall pay the Bondholder the Original Additional
Amount and the Interest on the Original Maturity Date; (vi) unless previously
converted or redeemed in accordance with the Terms and Conditions, the Company
shall redeem the 2019 Convertible Bonds on the Maturity Date by paying Bondholder
of the 2019 Convertible Bonds all outstanding principal amount, accrued interest and
the Additional Amount; and (vii) the default interest on late payment of any sum due
and payables under the 2019 Convertible Bonds for the Extended Term shall be
calculated at the rate of 6% per annum.

Save for the aforesaid, all other terms of the 2019 Convertible Bonds remain
unchanged.

Pursuant to Rule 28.05 of the Listing Rules, any alterations in the terms of
convertible debt securities after issue must be approved by the Stock Exchange,
except where the alterations take effect automatically under the existing terms of such
convertible debt securities. The Company has applied to the Stock Exchange for its
approval of the Proposed Amendments pursuant to Rule 28.05 of the Listing Rules.
As a result of the Proposed Amendments, a new application has also been made to
the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the conversion
shares to be issued upon exercise of the 2019 Convertible Bonds.




(II) THE SUPPLEMENTAL GUARANTEE

Shareholders and potential investors should note that the Deed of Amendment is
conditional upon fulfilment of all conditions precedent therein. The transactions
contemplated under the Deed of Amendment may or may not materialize.
Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in
the Shares.

In connection with the Proposed Amendments, on 15 May 2019 (after trading hours),
the Guarantor executed and delivered the Supplemental Guarantee in favour of the
Bondholder.

As the Guarantor is a controlling shareholder of the Company, the financial
assistance constitutes a connected transaction for the Company under the Listing
Rules. As (i) the Supplemental Guarantee is not secured by the assets of the Group;
and (ii) the Directors consider that the Supplemental Guarantee is on normal
commercial terms or better, the Supplemental Guarantee is fully exempt from
reporting, announcement, circular, annual review and independent shareholders’
approval requirements under Rule 14A.90 of the Listing Rules.

@

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE 2019 CONVERTIBLE BONDS
Background

Reference is made to the announcements of the Company dated 3 May 2016 and 17
May 2016 in relation to, among others, the issue of the 2019 Convertible Bonds under
the general mandate granted to the Directors by the Shareholders pursuant to an
ordinary resolution passed at the annual general meeting of the Company held on 26
June 2015.

As at the date of this announcement, the conversion price of the 2019 Convertible
Bonds has not been adjusted and none of the principal amount of the 2019 Convertible
Bonds has been converted or repaid.

The Proposed Amendments pursuant to the Deed of Amendment

The Board is pleased to announce that on 15 May 2019 (after trading hours), the
Company and the Bondholder entered into the Deed of Amendment, pursuant to which
it is agreed that, subject to the fulfilment of the conditions precedent, (i) the maturity
date of the outstanding 2019 Convertible Bonds will be extended from 16 May 2019 to
16 May 2021; (ii) the interest rate will be increased from 5% to 6% for the Extended
Term; (iii) the Conversion Price will be changed from HK$0.35 per Conversion Share
to HK$0.10 per Conversion Share; (iv) the rate applicable for calculating the Original
Additional Amount will be changed from 12% per annum to 10% per annum; (v) the
Company shall pay the Bondholder the Original Additional Amount and the Interest on
or before the Original Maturity Date; (vi) unless previously converted or redeemed in
accordance with the Terms and Conditions, the Company shall redeem the 2019
Convertible Bonds on the Maturity Date by paying Bondholder of the 2019 Convertible



Bonds all outstanding principal amount, accrued interest and the Additional Amount;
and (vii) the default interest on late payment of any sum due and payables under the
2019 Convertible Bonds for the Extended Term shall be calculated at the rate of 6% per
annum.

Save for the aforesaid, all other terms of the 2019 Convertible Bonds remain
unchanged.

Conditions Precedent

Completion of the Deed of Amendment shall be conditional upon the fulfilment or
waiver (to the extent that it is capable of waiving) of the following conditions
precedent:

(a) the Stock Exchange having approving the Deed of Amendment in accordance with
Rule 28.05 of the Listing Rules;

(b) the listing committee of the Stock Exchange having granted approval for the listing
of, and permission to deal in, the shares to be allotted and issued by the Company
upon conversion of the 2019 Convertible Bonds;

(c) all necessary consents and approvals required to be obtained on the part of the
Company and the Bondholder in respect of the Deed of Amendment having been
obtained; and

(d) the Bondholder having received the Original Additional Amount and Interest in full
in accordance with the terms of the Deed of Amendment.

The Proposed Amendments shall take effect on the date of completion which shall be
the Business Day on which the last condition precedent set out above is fulfilled or
waived. If any of the conditions precedent above has not been fulfilled or waived on or
before 16 May 2019 (or such later date as the Company and the Bondholder may agree
in writing), the Deed of Amendment shall automatically terminate and be of no further
effect and in such event, the Company shall forthwith redeem the 2019 Convertible
Bonds by paying the Bondholder all outstanding principal amount of the 2019
Convertible Bonds and interest accrued up to and including the Original Maturity Date
(for the avoidance of doubt, excluding any accrued interest and additional amount
which have already been paid by the Company to the Bondholder up to and including
the Original Maturity Date) and the Original Additional Amount calculated at its
original rate of 12% per annum.

Items (a) and (b) of the conditions precedent cannot be waived by any party. As at the
date of this announcement, none of the above conditions precedent has been fulfilled.



Terms of the 2019 Convertible Bonds

Subject to the fulfilment of the conditions precedent to the Proposed Amendments, the
principal terms of the 2019 Convertible Bonds (as amended by the Deed of
Amendment) will be as follows:

Principal amount
Maturity date

Interest

Conversion period

Conversion Price

HK$100,000,000
Unless redeemed early, 16 May 2021.

The 2019 Convertible Bonds shall bear interest rate of (i) 5%
per annum on the principal amount of the 2019 Convertible
Bonds, commencing from (and including) the Issue Date and
ending on the Original Maturity Date; and (ii) 6% per annum
on the principal amount of the 2019 Convertible Bonds for
the Extended Term, payable in arrears on 30 June and 31
December in each year.

At any time after the fortieth day from the Issue Date and up
to the tenth day prior to the Maturity Date.

The Conversion Price is HK$0.10 per Conversion Share
which was determined after arm’s length negotiations between
the Company and the Bondholder with reference to the
prevailing market price of the Shares and represents:

(a) a premium of approximately 143.90% over the closing
price of HK$0.041 per Share as quoted on the Stock
Exchange on 15 May 2019, being the trading day on
which the Deed of Amendment was signed;

(b) a premium of approximately 138.10% over the average
closing price of approximately HK$0.042 per Share as
quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last five
consecutive trading days up to and including 15 May
2019; and

(c) a premium of approximately 132.56% over the average
closing price of approximately HK$0.043 per Share as
quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last ten
consecutive trading days up to and including 15 May
2019.

The Directors (including the independent non-executive
Directors) are of the opinion that the Conversion Price is fair
and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.



Adjustment events

The Conversion Price shall be subject to adjustment upon the
occurrence of certain prescribed events as follows:

(i) consolidation, subdivision or reclassification of Shares;
(i1) capitalisation of profits or reserves;

(ii1) issue of scrip dividend and the current market price of
such Shares exceeding 105% of the relevant cash
dividend;

(iv) capital distributions;

(v) declaration of cash dividend (other than cash dividend
paid or declared in accordance with normal dividend
policy of the Company or out of the aggregate of the net
profits attributable to the Shareholders);

(vi) offer of new Shares for subscription by way of rights, or
a grant of options or warrants to subscribe for new
Shares, at a price which is less than 95% of the market
price per Share to Shareholders;

(vii)issue wholly for cash any securities convertible into or
exchangeable for or carrying rights of subscription for
new Shares, and the total effective consideration per
Share receivable is less than 95% of the current market
price per Share, or the conversion, exchange or
subscription rights of any such issue are altered so that
the said total effective consideration receivable is less
than 95% of the current market price per Share;

(viii) issue new Shares wholly for cash at a price per Share
which is less than 95% of the current market price per
Share; and

(ix) issue of new Shares for the acquisition of asset at less
than 95% of the current market price per Share;

provided however that the Conversion Price shall not be
adjusted to an amount which is less than the nominal amount
of a Share.



Transferability

Conversion Shares

Redemption on
Maturity Date

Voting rights

The 2019 Convertible Bonds may be assigned or transferred
in whole (but not part only) to any third party which is not a
connected person of the Company within the meaning of the
Listing Rules (save that the 2019 Convertible Bonds may be
assigned or transferred in whole (but not part only) to a
connected person when the Company has given its written
consent and in compliance with applicable laws and
regulations), subject to the compliance with (i) the Terms and
Conditions; (ii) the Listing Rules; (iii) the approval for listing
in respect of the Conversion Shares; and (iv) all applicable
laws and regulations.

Each of the Conversion Shares to be issued upon conversion
of the 2019 Convertible Bonds pursuant to the Terms and
Conditions will:

(a) rank pari passu and carry the same rights and privileges
in all respects with all other existing Shares outstanding
as at the Share Issue Date (as defined in the Terms and
Conditions);

(b) be entitled to all dividends and other distributions, the
record date of which falls on a date on or after the Share
Issue Date; and

(c) be freely transferable, free and clear of all liens,
encumbrances, security interests or claims of third
parties and will not be subject to calls for further funds.

Unless previously converted, or redeemed in accordance with
the Terms and Conditions, the Company will redeem the 2019
Convertible Bonds on the Maturity Date by paying the holder
of the 2019 Convertible Bonds all outstanding principal
amount and interest accrued for the Extended Term and the
Additional Amount.

Holders of the 2019 Convertible Bonds will not have any
right to attend or vote at any meeting of the Company by
virtue of them being holders, until and unless they have
converted the 2019 Convertible Bonds into Shares.



(II)

Status of the 2019 : The 2019 Convertible Bonds will on issue constitute the
Convertible Bonds direct, unsubordinated, unconditional and guaranteed general
obligations of the Company and shall at all times rank pari
passu and without any preference among themselves. The
payment obligations of the Company under the 2019
Convertible Bonds shall, save for such exceptions as may be
provided by applicable legislation, at all times rank at least
equally with all its other present and future secured and
unsubordinated obligations.

Reasons for the Proposed Amendments

The 2019 Convertible Bonds will, but for the Proposed Amendments, mature on 16 May
2019 upon which the Company would be required to deploy its cash reserves to redeem
the 2019 Convertible Bonds. The Proposed Amendments in effect allows the Company
to refinance its debts under the 2019 Convertible Bonds on normal commercial terms
for two years, and to provide flexibility to the Company’s working capital management.
Accordingly, the Directors consider that the terms and conditions of the Deed of
Amendment are fair and reasonable and that the Proposed Amendments are in the
interests of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

General Mandate

The Conversion Shares to be issued upon exercise of the conversion rights attaching to
the 2019 Convertible Bonds pursuant to the Proposed Amendments will be issued under
the General Mandate. As at the date of this announcement, no Shares have been issued
by the Company under the General Mandate. Thus the maximum number of new Shares
which could be issued by the Company under the General Mandate is 1,362,150,090
Shares.

Listing Rules implications

Pursuant to Rule 28.05 of the Listing Rules, any alterations in the terms of convertible
debt securities after issue must be approved by the Stock Exchange, except where the
alterations take effect automatically under the existing terms of such convertible debt
securities. The Company has applied to the Stock Exchange for its approval of the
Proposed Amendments pursuant to Rule 28.05 of the Listing Rules. As a result of the
Proposed Amendments, a new application has also been made to the Stock Exchange for
the listing of, and permission to deal in, the conversion shares to be issued upon
exercise of the 2019 Convertible Bonds.

THE SUPPLEMENTAL GUARANTEE

In connection with the Proposed Amendments, on 15 May 2019 (after trading hours),
the Guarantor executed and delivered the Supplemental Guarantee in favour of the
Bondholder, pursuant to which, with effect from the effective date of the Proposed
Amendments contemplated under the Deed of Amendment, the Guarantor shall



unconditionally and irrevocable guarantee, among others, the punctual performance by
the Company of all of its obligations under or pursuant to the 2019 Convertible Bonds
(as amended by the Deed of Amendment).

The granting of guarantee in favour of the Bondholder under the Supplemental
Guarantee constitutes financial assistance given by the Guarantor for the benefit of the
Group under the Listing Rules. As the Guarantor is a controlling shareholder of the
Company, the financial assistance constitutes a connected transaction for the Company
under the Listing Rules. As (i) the Supplemental Guarantee is not secured by the assets
of the Group; and (ii) the Directors consider that the Supplemental Guarantee is on
normal commercial terms or better, the Supplemental Guarantee is fully exempt from
reporting, announcement, circular, annual review and independent shareholders’
approval requirements under Rule 14A.90 of the Listing Rules.

INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

The Company is an exempted company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited
liability, the Shares of which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange.

The Group is principally engaged in the business of car rental businesses, material trading
businesses and providing financial services.

INFORMATION ON THE BONDHOLDER
The Bondholder is a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability.

To the best of the Directors” knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable
enquiries, as at the date of this announcement, the Bondholder and its ultimate beneficial
owner(s) are third parties independent of the Company and its connected persons (as defined
under the Listing Rules).

Shareholders and potential investors should note that the Deed of Amendment is
conditional upon fulfilment of all conditions precedent therein. The transactions
contemplated under the Deed of Amendment may or may not materialize. Shareholders
and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.



DEFINITION

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms shall have

the following meanings:

“2019 Convertible Bonds”

“Additional Amount”

“Board”

“Bondholder”

“Company”

“Conversion Price”

“Conversion Share(s)”

“Deed of Amendment”

the convertible bonds due 2019 in the aggregate principal
amount of HK$100,000,000 convertible into Shares

with respect to the 2019 Convertible Bonds upon maturity
or early redemption, the remainder of (i) a gross yield (for
the avoidance of doubt, inclusive of all interest accrued for
the Extended Term) of 10% per annum, calculated on the
total principal amount thereof for the Extended Term, on an
annual compounding basis rounded (if necessary) to the
nearest cent, with HKS$0.005 or more being rounded
upwards and any other amount less than HK$0.005 being
rounded downwards (for the avoidance of doubt, whenever
it is necessary to compute an amount in respect of the
Additional Amount for a period of less than a year, such
Additional Amount shall be calculated on the basis of the
actual number of days in such period divided by 365),
minus (ii) all interest paid thereon for the Extended Term,
provided however that, when the 2019 Convertible Bonds
are redeemed, the Additional Amount shall be calculated
with reference to a period from (and including) 17 May
2019 to (and including) the date on which the Company
makes payment of any sum due and payable under the
Terms and Conditions to the Bondholder in full

the board of Directors

Topsource International Holding Co., Limited, a limited
liability company incorporated under the laws of Hong
Kong

HongDa Financial Holding Limited, a company incorporated
in the Cayman Islands with limited liability, whose shares
are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (stock
code: 1822)

the initial conversion price of HKS$0.10 per Conversion
Share

new Share(s) to be issued upon the exercise of the
conversion rights attaching to the 2019 Convertible Bonds

the deed of amendment dated 15 May 2019 entered into
between the Company and the Bondholder in relation to the
alteration of certain terms of the Terms and Conditions



“Director(s)”

“Extended Term”

2

“General Mandate

C‘Group77

“Guarantor”

“HK$7’

b

“Hong Kong’

“Interest”

“Issue Date”

“Listing Rules”

“Maturity Date”

the director(s) of the Company

the period commencing from (and including) 17 May 2019
and ending on the Maturity Date

the general mandate granted to the Directors by the
Shareholders pursuant to an ordinary resolution passed at
the annual general meeting of the Company held on 30 May
2018 to allot and issue up to 1,362,150,090 new Shares,
representing 20% of the total number of Shares in issue as
at the date of passing such resolution

the Company and its subsidiaries

Sino Merchant Car Rental Limited, a company incorporated
under the laws of the British Virgin Islands with limited
liability

Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the
People’s Republic of China

interest accrued on the original entire aggregate outstanding
principal amount of the 2019 Convertible Bonds (being in
the amount of HK$100,000,000) for the period commencing
on 1 January 2019 and ending on the Original Maturity Date

17 May 2016, being the date of issue of the 2019
Convertible Bonds

the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock
Exchange

the proposed new maturity date of the 2019 Convertible
Bonds, being 16 May 2021

~10 -



“Original Additional
Amount”

“Original Maturity Date”

“Proposed Amendments”

“Share(s)”

“Shareholder(s)”
“Stock Exchange”
“subsidiaries”

“Supplemental Guarantee”

“Terms and Conditions”

“%”

Hong Kong, 15 May 2019

with respect to the 2019 Convertible Bonds upon maturity,
the remainder of (i) a gross yield (for the avoidance of
doubt, inclusive of all interest accrued for the period from
and including the Issue Date to the Original Maturity Date)
of 10% per annum, calculated on the total principal amount
thereof for the period from and including the Issue Date to
the Original Maturity Date, on an annual compounding basis
rounded (if necessary) to the nearest cent, with HK$0.005 or
more being rounded upwards and any other amount less than
HK$0.005 being rounded downwards (for the avoidance of
doubt, whenever it is necessary to compute an amount in
respect of the additional amount for a period of less than a
year, such additional amount shall be calculated on the basis
of the actual number of days in such period divided by 365),
minus (ii) all interest paid thereon for the period from and
including the Issue Date to the Original Maturity Date

the original maturity date of the 2019 Convertible Bonds,
being 16 May 2019

the proposed amendments to the Terms and Conditions
pursuant to the Deed of Amendment

share(s) of HK$0.01 each in the share capital of the
Company

holder(s) of the Share(s)
The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
has the meaning ascribed to it in the Listing Rules

the supplemental deed of guarantee dated 15 May 2019
executed by the Guarantor in favour of the Bondholder in
relation to the Deed of Amendment

the terms and conditions governing the 2019 Convertible
Bonds

per cent

By order of the Board
HongDa Financial Holding Limited
Tung Shun
Chairman and Executive Director

—11 =



As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Ms. Tung Shun (Chairman) and
Ms. Chen Xiaohang (CEQO) as executive Directors; Mr. Li Xiaolu (Vice-Chairman) and Ms.
Wang Li as non-executive Directors; and Mr. Wong Yiu Kit, Ernest, Mr. Zhao Xianming and
Dr. Guan Huanfei as independent non-executive Directors.

— 12 —




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (\265L)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSongHK-Light
    /CFangSongHKS-Light
    /CGuLiHK-Bold
    /CGuLiHKS-Bold
    /CGuYinHK-Bold
    /CGuYinHKS-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Xbold
    /CHei2HKS-Bold
    /CHei2HKS-Xbold
    /CHei3HK-Bold
    /CHei3HKS-Bold
    /CHeiHK-UltraBold
    /CHeiHKS-UltraBold
    /CJNgaiHK-Bold
    /CJNgaiHKS-Bold
    /CKanHK-Xbold
    /CKanHKS-Xbold
    /CNganKaiHK-Bold
    /CNganKaiHKS-Bold
    /CO2YuenHK-XboldOutline
    /CO2YuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHK-Xbold
    /COYuenHK-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHKS-Xbold
    /COYuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /CPo3HK-Bold
    /CPo3HKS-Bold
    /CPoHK-Bold
    /CPoHKS-Bold
    /CSong3HK-Medium
    /CSong3HKS-Medium
    /CSuHK-Medium
    /CSuHKS-Medium
    /CWeiBeiHKS-Bold
    /CXLiHK-Medium
    /CXLiHKS-Medium
    /CXYaoHKS-Medium
    /CXingHK-Medium
    /CXingHKS-Medium
    /CXingKaiHK-Bold
    /CXingKaiHKS-Bold
    /CYuen2HKS-Light
    /CYuen2HKS-SemiBold
    /CYuen2HKS-Xbold
    /CYuenHK-SemiMedium
    /MBanquetPHK-Medium
    /MBanquetPHKS-Medium
    /MBeiHK-Bold
    /MBitmapRoundHK-Light
    /MBitmapSquareHK-Light
    /MComicHK-Medium
    /MComicHKS-Medium
    /MComputerHK-Bold
    /MComputerHKS-Bold
    /MCuteHK-Light
    /MCuteHKS-Light
    /MDynastyHK-Xbold
    /MDynastyHKS-Xbold
    /MEllanHK-Xbold
    /MEllanHKS-Xbold
    /MElleHK-Light
    /MElleHK-Medium
    /MElleHK-Xbold
    /MElleHKS-Light
    /MElleHKS-Medium
    /MElleHKS-Xbold
    /MFinanceHK-Bold
    /MFinanceHKS-Bold
    /MGentleHK-Light
    /MGentleHK-Xbold
    /MGentleHKS-Light
    /MGentleHKS-Xbold
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Light
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Medium
    /MHGKyokashotaiTHK-Light
    /MHGReithicTHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Bold
    /MHeiHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Medium
    /MHeiHK-Xbold
    /MHeiHKS-Bold
    /MHeiHKS-Light
    /MHeiHKS-Medium
    /MHeiHKS-Xbold
    /MHeiSungHK-UltraBold
    /MHeiSungHKS-UltraBold
    /MJNgaiHK-Medium
    /MJNgaiHKS-Medium
    /MKaiHK-Medium
    /MKaiHK-SemiBold
    /MKaiHKS-Medium
    /MKaiHKS-SemiBold
    /MLadyHK-Medium
    /MLadyHKS-Medium
    /MLiHK-Bold
    /MLiHKS-Bold
    /MLingWaiFHK-Light
    /MLingWaiPHK-Light
    /MMarkerHK-Bold
    /MMarkerHKS-Bold
    /MMetallicHeiHK-Bold
    /MMetallicHeiHKS-Bold
    /MNgaiHK-Bold
    /MNgaiHKS-Bold
    /MQingHuaHK-Xbold
    /MQingHuaHKS-Xbold
    /MRazorHK-Xbold
    /MRazorHKS-Xbold
    /MRockyHK-Bold
    /MRockyHKS-Bold
    /MSmartHK-Bold
    /MSmartHK-Medium
    /MSmartHKS-Bold
    /MSmartHKS-Medium
    /MStiffHeiHK-UltraBold
    /MStiffHeiHKS-UltraBold
    /MStreamHK-Bold
    /MStreamHKS-Bold
    /MSungGoldHK-Black
    /MSungGoldHKS-Black
    /MSungHK-Bold
    /MSungHK-Light
    /MSungHK-Medium
    /MSungHK-Xbold
    /MSungHKS-Bold
    /MSungHKS-Light
    /MSungHKS-Medium
    /MSungHKS-Xbold
    /MWindyHK-Bold
    /MWindyHKS-Bold
    /MYoungHK-Medium
    /MYoungHK-Xbold
    /MYoungHKS-Medium
    /MYoungHKS-Xbold
    /MYoungHeiHKS-Xbold
    /MYuenHKS-Light
    /MYuenHKS-SemiBold
    /MYuenHKS-Xbold
    /MYuppyHKS-Medium
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [595.276 841.890]
>> setpagedevice


